

No. 22-842

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND FOR
REVERSAL**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
CRAIG L. PARSHALL
WALTER M. WEBER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Bantam Books</i> Should Solve This Case	6
II. The Regulated Banks and Insurance Companies Were Susceptible to Cloaked Pressure by Government	7
A. The DFS Agency Used Its Regulatory Power to Significantly Encourage, if Not Coerce, Its Regulated Companies to Punish the NRA	7
B. The Persuasion vs. Coercion Distinction Ignores Practical Reality	16
III. The State Action Test Here is the Opposite of But-For Legal Causation	18
IV. State Financial Censorship over Viewpoint is Pernicious	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	26
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	1, 3, 6, 10
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	12-14, 16-17, 19-20
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Asso’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	14-16, 20
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	19

<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	25
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	20
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	9
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Maria T. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022)	2-4
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	17
<i>Police Dept. of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	27
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	9
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	17
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	10-12, 20-21
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	26

OTHER SOURCES

- Christopher Hutton,
 Washington Examiner, *Paypal Warned over Speech
 Restrictions by Powerful Financial Regulator*24
- Department of Financial Services,
About Us.....23
- Karen Sloan,
 Reuters, *Law School Free Speech Proposal Moves
 Forward After ABA Vote*.....27
- New York State,
Department of Financial Services8
- N.Y. State Dep’t of Financial Services,
 Consent Order, *In the Matter of the National Rifle
 Association of America*, Case No. 2020-003-C (Nov.
 13, 2020).....4
- Merriam-Webster,
Initiate.....14
- D’Andra Millsap Shu,
*The Coming Causation Revolution in Employment
 Discrimination Litigation*, 43 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1807
 (2022)18

- Derek E. Bambauer,
Against Jawboning, 100 Minn. L. Rev. 51
 (2015) 15
- Derek E. Bambauer,
Orwell’s Armchair, 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 863
 (2012) 15
- Guha Krishnamurthi,
*Not the Standard You’re Looking for: But-for
 Causation in Anti-Discrimination Law*, 108 Va. L.
 Rev. Online 1
 (2022) 18
- Jan G. Laitos & Teresa Helms Abel,
*The Role of Causation When Determining the
 Proper Defendant in a Takings Lawsuit*, 20 Wm. &
 Mary Bill of Rts. J. 1181
 (2012) 19
- Phillip Hamburger,
*Unconstitutional Conditions: The Irrelevance of
 Consent*, 98 Va. L. Rev. 479
 (2012) 15
- Sandra F. Sperino,
The Causation Canon, 108 Iowa L. Rev. 703
 (2023) 19
